


 

 

December 13, 2021 
 
VIA E-MAIL 

Patrick Zenner 
Development Services Manager 
Community Development Department – City of Columbia  
701 E. Broadway 
Columbia, MO 65201 
 

Re:   511 Rollins St., Columbia, MO 65201 
Revised Application for Variance – Pi Beta Phi   

  

Dear Mr. Zenner and Members of the Board of Adjustment: 
 
 This firm represents the Missouri Alpha Chapter of Pi Beta Phi House Corporation (“Pi 
Beta Phi”) and has been authorized to submit the enclosed Application for Variance and related 
exhibits on its behalf.  Thank you in advance for your time and attention to our application.   
 

I. Background on Property and Proposed Renovation  
 

Pi Beta Phi owns the real estate located at 511 Rollins St., Columbia, MO 65201.  The 
property is located in the area known as Greek Town and is adjacent to the University of Missouri 
campus.  The property is home to the Pi Beta Phi sorority and is currently improved with a three-
story house with a basement.  Of note, the original structure was constructed in 1930.  Pi Beta Phi 
constructed an addition to the original house in 1957.  A second addition was added to the chapter 
house in 1971.  The current chapter house therefore consists of: 1) the original 1930 chapter house; 
2) the 1957 addition; and 3) the 1971 addition.  The current chapter house is depicted on Exhibits 
A-1 through A-4. 

 
Pi Beta Phi proposes to renovate the chapter house by demolishing the 1957 and 1971 

additions and replacing those additions with a three-story structure at the rear of the original 
chapter house.  However, Pi Beta Phi desires to preserve the original 1930 chapter house and will 
not be demolishing the original structure.  The proposed site plan for the Pi Beta Phi renovation is 
attached as Exhibit B.   

 
Although the original chapter house is being preserved, the City has determined that the 

proposed replacement of the 1957 and 1971 additions triggers an obligation to bring the entire 
property into compliance with the Unified Development Code (the “UDC”).  As discussed more 
fully below, bringing the entire site into full compliance with the UDC is impossible if the original 
1930 building is to be preserved.   
 
 After Pi Beta Phi submitted its proposed site plan, the City issued its denial letter dated 
November 3, 2021.  The November 3, 2021 denial letter is attached as Exhibit C.   
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Based on the November 3, 2021 denial letter, Pi Beta Phi respectfully requests that the 
Board grant the following variances in order to allow the 1930 structure to be preserved:  
  

1) Variance from Section 29-4.1(a), Table 4.1-1 to permit the building to encroach into the 
rear yard setback as shown on Exhibit B; 
 

2) Variance from Sections 29-4.3(f)(3)(i) and (ii) to permit parking in the front and east side 
yard as shown on Exhibit B;  
 

3) Variance from Section 29-4.3(f)(3)(iv) to permit parking in the rear yard without 
installation of screening;  
 

4) Variance from Section 29-4.3(f)(1)(v) and 29-4.1(b)(1)(i) to permit paving to exceed 30% 
of the required front and rear yards as shown on Exhibit B; 
 

5) Variance from Section 29-4.3(f)(1)(iv) to permit off-street parking to be located in the 
public right-of-way, as shown on Exhibit B, subject to the requirement that the City 
Council approve a right-of-use permit allowing the parking to be located in the right-of-
way;  
 

6) Variance from Section 29-4.3(f)(3)(iii) to permit parking perpendicular to the driveway as 
shown on Exhibit B;  
 

7) Variance from Section 29-4.3 and Table 4.3-1 to reduce the off-street parking requirement 
to 34 spaces as shown on Exhibit B; and  
 

8) Variance from Section 29-4.3 and Table 4.3-1 to reduce the off-street parking requirement 
to 10 spaces.   

 
II. Hardship and Practical Difficulty  

 
Pi Beta Phi believes that the proposed site plan represents the best layout for the property 

if the original 1930 structure is to be preserved.  Simply put, full compliance with the UDC is not 
possible in light of: 1) the unique layout of the property if the original chapter house is preserved; 
and 2) the unique nature of Greek Town. 

 
As to the unique layout of the property, the original 1930 structure was built on two 

adjacent lots that were originally platted in 1910.  However, the UDC requires that those two 
individual lots be replatted and consolidated into a single lot so that the structure does not cross 
any lot line.  In turn, the requirement to replat triggers an obligation to dedicate an additional 13’ 
of right-of-way along Rollins Street and an additional 5’ of right-of-way along the rear alley.  The 
re-platting and right-of-way dedication essentially squeezes the lot by moving all of the setbacks 
closer to the structure - making it impossible to bring the site into compliance with the UDC 
without demolishing the original 1930 chapter house.   
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It’s worth noting that most of the requested variances are needed to address non-compliant 
conditions which already exist on the site.  For example, there is currently parking in the front yard 
setback and the side yard setback.  The parking in the rear yard does not have any screening 
between the parking and the alley.  The paving in the rear yard currently exceeds 30% of the rear 
yard.  Thirty-three off-street parking spaces are currently provided on-site.  A site plan showing 
the current site conditions is enclosed as Exhibit D.           

 
 Finally, Greek Town is a unique area of Columbia.  The original subdivision was platted 
in 1910 and pre-dates the City’s current zoning and subdivision regulations by more than a century.  
Greek Town consists primarily of fraternity and sorority houses which are a unique subset within 
the “multifamily residential” use.  Greek housing is simply different than a traditional multifamily 
structure. Greek housing typically includes cafeterias, community dining rooms, community 
libraries, community meeting rooms, in addition to the actual dwelling areas.  Greek Town is a 
densely developed area within easy walking distance of the University of Missouri campus.  
Because of the unique nature of Greek Town and Greek housing in general, application of the 
UDC to the property results in an unnecessary hardship and practical difficulty to the property 
owner. 
 
 Accordingly, Pi Beta Phi respectfully requests approval of the variances outlined above in 
order to preserve the original 1930 chapter house while also accommodating the proposed 
construction of the addition shown on the site plan.   
 

III. Criteria for Approval 
 

We believe the requested variances satisfy each of the requirements of UDC § 29-
6.4(d)(2)(i). 
 

a. Each Variance is Required to address Practical Difficulty or Unnecessary 
Hardship related to the shape, size, terrain, location or other factors of the 
applicant’s site 

 
We believe the hardship or practical difficulty criteria is clearly satisfied.  As noted above, 

the applicant’s site is located in Greek town, lacks the size necessary to fully comply with the UDC 
and has many existing, non-compliant conditions.  Further, application of the required setbacks 
after dedication of the additional right-of-way exacerbates the existing issues.  

 
b. No Variance will allow for a nonconforming/unpermitted use 

 
The property is zoned R-MF and the proposed use of the site is multifamily residential, 

which is a permitted use in the R-MF zoning district.  If the Board approves the requested 
variances, none of the variances will change the use to a non-conforming or unpermitted use. 

 
c. No Variance will permit a development that is inconsistent with the adopted 

comprehensive plan 
 



Pi Beta Phi 
December 13, 2021 
Page 4 of 4 

 

The property at issue is in an area designated in Columbia Imagined as residential.  If the 
Board approves the requested variances, the requested variances will not change the residential 
nature of the development or permit a development inconsistent with Columbia Imagined. 

 
d. Each Variance is the least change from the requirements of this chapter necessary 

to relieve the difficulty or hardship 
 

Each of the requested variances represents the least change from the requirements of the 
UDC necessary to relieve the difficulty and hardships created by the unique location of the 
property and the unique challenge presented by preserving the original 1930 chapter house.  
Further, any modification from the proposed site plan results inevitably results in a need for a 
variance elsewhere.  For example, eliminating the parking in the side yard setback just shifts more 
parking into the front yard setback.  Similarly, eliminating the parking perpendicular to the 
driveway either increases parking in the setbacks or reduces the overall parking provided. 

 
e. No variance will harm the public health, safety or welfare or be injurious to other 

property or improvements in the area where the property is located 
 

None of the proposed variances will have an adverse impact on public health, safety or 
welfare or be injurious to other property or improvements in the area.   
  

IV. Conclusion 
 

For all of these reasons, we respectfully believe that the criteria necessary for approval of 
the requested variances has been satisfied and respectfully request approval of the requested 
variances.  

 
Again, thank you in advance for your consideration of our application.  If we can provide 

any other information or answer any questions, please do not hesitate to contact us. 
 
 

       Sincerely,  

 

 

      R. Caleb Colbert 
 
Enc:  
Application for Variance 
Ex. A-1 to A-4 – Depiction of Current House 
Ex. B – Proposed Site Plan dated October 28, 2021 
Ex. C – Denial Letter dated November 3, 2021 
Ex. D – Site Plan of Original 1930 Chapter House 
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1) Front Yard Paved driveway and outdoor parking area calculation:
• Median front yard setback calculation: 

                         (28'+72')/2 = *50'. 
                         *50'-13'(new ROW) = 37' 
                         Note: *50' is from the property line w/ 40' existing ROW. 

• Desired Front yard median setback is 37’
• Desired Front yard setback area is 180’ x 37’ = 6,660 SF
• 30% of desired front yard setback area is 6,660 x 30% = 1,998 SF
• Paved driveway and outdoor parking area surface at front yard is 3,514 SF

2) Rear Yard Paved driveway and outdoor parking area calculation:
• Rear yard setback is 20’
• Rear yard setback area is 181.4’ x 20’ = 3,628 SF
• 30% of rear yard setback area is 1,088 SF
• Paved driveway and outdoor parking area surface at rear yard is 2,130 SF
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1) Calculation based on existing 40' ROW at front yard and existing 10' ROW at rear 
yard
• Landscaped area:6,181 sf
• Total site area: 32,234 sf
• Percentage of open space: 6,181/32,234 = 19.2%

2) Calculation based on new 66' ROW at front yard and 20' ROW at rear yard
• Landscaped area:4,800 sf
• Total site area: 29,107 sf
• Percentage of open space: 4,800/29,107 = 16.5%

OPEN SPACE CALCULATION:

Front Yard Paved driveway and outdoor parking area calculation with 50' Front yard 
median setback from new property line w/ 66' ROW:
• Front yard setback area is 180'x50'=9,000 SF
• 30% of front yard setback area is 9,000X30% = 2,700 SF
• Paved driveway and outdoor parking area surface at front yard is 4,581 SF  
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